

# **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

**(An Exploration Stage Company)**

## **Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**Three and six months ended May 31, 2012 and 2011**

Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF  
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

**Precipitate Gold Corp.***(An Exploration Stage Company)***Statements of Financial Position***Unaudited – Prepared by Management  
In Canadian Dollars*

<b>ASSETS</b>			<b>November 30, 2011 (Audited)</b>
	<b>May 31, 2012 (Unaudited)</b>		
<b>Current</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	2,388,935	\$ 483,124
Amounts receivable		99,760	103,847
Prepaid expenses		170,542	13,259
		<u>2,659,237</u>	<u>600,230</u>
<b>Mineral Properties</b> (Note 4)		2,586,895	355,092
	\$	<u>5,246,132</u>	\$ 955,322
<hr/>			
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	170,820	\$ 92,180
Flow-through share liability (Note 5)		-	24,000
		<u>170,820</u>	<u>116,180</u>
<hr/>			
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>			
<b>Share Capital</b> (Note 5)		6,083,276	1,470,250
<b>Reserves</b> (Note 5)		248,748	2,250
<b>Deficit</b>		<u>(1,256,712)</u>	<u>(633,358)</u>
		5,075,312	839,142
	\$	<u>5,246,132</u>	\$ 955,322

**Nature of Operations and Going Concern** (Note 1)

Approved by the Board of Directors:

"Darcy Krohman"  
Darcy Krohman, Director

"Darryl Cardey"  
Darryl Cardey, Director

- See Accompanying Notes -

**Precipitate Gold Corp.**  
*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

**Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*  
*In Canadian Dollars*

	Three Months Ended May 31, 2012	Three Months Ended May 31, 2011	Six Months Ended May 31, 2012	Six Months Ended May 31, 2011
<b>Expenses</b>				
Audit and accounting	\$ 11,855	\$ -	\$ 21,230	\$ -
Consulting fees	10,812	-	10,812	-
Exploration and evaluation (Note 4 (h))	192,078	96,404	291,456	96,404
Office and administrative	22,828	73	44,903	81
Insurance	1,187	-	2,124	-
Investor relations	4,878	-	4,878	-
Legal	1,450	-	1,754	-
Marketing, conferences and shareholder relations	15,067	-	26,028	-
Rent	11,194	-	20,092	-
Salaries and wages	24,801	-	68,495	-
Transfer agent and filing fees	399	500	399	500
Share based compensation	155,234	-	155,234	-
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>451,783</b>	<b>96,977</b>	<b>647,405</b>	<b>96,985</b>
<b>Other Income:</b>				
Interest income	-	(42)	(51)	(42)
Other income (Note 5(c))	-	-	(24,000)	-
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>	<b>451,783</b>	<b>96,935</b>	<b>\$ 623,354</b>	<b>\$ 96,943</b>
<b>Loss per share, basic and diluted</b>	<b>\$ 0.03</b>	<b>\$ 0.03</b>	<b>\$ 0.04</b>	<b>\$ 0.04</b>
<b>Weighted average shares outstanding</b>	<b>15,706,816</b>	<b>3,436,957</b>	<b>14,369,827</b>	<b>2,613,223</b>

– See Accompanying Notes –

**Precipitate Gold Corp.***(An Exploration Stage Company)***Interim Statements of Cash Flows****For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011***Unaudited – Prepared by Management**In Canadian Dollars*

	Three Months Ended May 31, 2012		Three Months Ended May 31, 2011		Six Months Ended May 31, 2012		Six Months Ended May 31, 2011
<b>Cash Provided By (Used In):</b>							
<b>Operating activities:</b>							
Loss for the period	\$ (451,783)	\$	(96,935)	\$	(623,354)	\$	(96,943)
Item not affecting cash:							
Other income (Note 5(c))	-		-		(24,000)		-
Share based compensation	155,234		-		155,234		-
Change in non-cash working capital:							
Accounts receivable	(29,401)		(11,952)		4,087		(11,952)
Prepaid expenses	(151,221)		(187,427)		(157,283)		(187,427)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	9,472		-		4,699		-
	(467,699)		(296,314)		(640,617)		(296,322)
<b>Investing activities:</b>							
Mineral property acquisition costs (Note 4(g))	(200,000)		(61,915)		(204,272)		(61,915)
<b>Financing activities:</b>							
Share subscriptions received	-		381,500		-		422,000
Proceeds from issuance of shares (Note 5)	2,200,000		186,000		3,055,200		186,000
Share issue costs paid	(256,102)		-		(312,000)		-
Cash received from exercise of warrants (Note 5)	-		-		7,500		-
	1,943,898		567,500		2,750,700		608,000
<b>Net increase in cash</b>	<b>1,276,199</b>		<b>209,271</b>		<b>1,905,811</b>		<b>249,763</b>
<b>Cash - beginning of period</b>	<b>1,112,736</b>		<b>40,492</b>		<b>483,124</b>		<b>-</b>
<b>Cash - end of period</b>	<b>\$ 2,388,935</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>249,763</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>2,388,935</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>249,763</b>
<b>Supplemental non-cash financing information:</b>							
Share issue costs included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 73,941	\$	-	\$	73,941	\$	-
Mineral property acquisition costs paid with common shares	\$ 2,027,531	\$	-	\$	2,027,531	\$	-
Fair value of Agent Options included in share capital	\$ 93,514	\$	-	\$	93,514	\$	-

- See Accompanying Notes -

# Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

	Share Capital			Reserves			Total \$
	Shares	Amount \$	Share Subscriptions Received \$	Warrants \$	Options \$	Deficit \$	
Balance, Incorporation on January 31, 2011	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(96,943)	(96,943)
Private placement – March 2011 (Note 5(b)(i))	3,720,000	115,500	-	-	-	-	115,500
Warrants issued – March 2011 (Note 5(b)(i))	-	-	-	49,500	-	-	49,500
Share subscriptions received	-	-	422,000	-	-	-	422,000
Balance, May 31, 2011 (Unaudited)	3,720,000	115,500	422,000	49,500	-	(96,943)	490,057
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(536,415)	(536,415)
Private placement – July 2011 (Note 5(b)(ii))	4,362,000	1,090,500	(422,000)	-	-	-	668,500
Private placement – November 2011 (Note 5(b)(iii))	250,000	62,500	-	-	-	-	62,500
Exercise of warrants	3,570,000	201,750	-	(47,250)	-	-	154,500
Balance, November 30, 2011 (Audited)	11,902,000	1,470,250	-	2,250	-	(633,358)	839,142
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(623,354)	(623,354)
Private placement – January 2012 (Note 5(b)(vii & viii))	2,850,666	855,200	-	-	-	-	855,200
Exercise of warrants	150,000	9,750	-	(2,250)	-	-	7,500
IPO shares (Note 5(b)(ix))	5,500,000	2,200,000	-	-	-	-	2,200,000
IPO share issuance costs (Note 5(b)(ix))	-	(385,941)	-	-	-	-	(385,941)
Strategic shares (Note 5(b)(x))	5,068,827	2,027,531	-	-	-	-	2,027,531
Fair value of Agent's options (Note 5(b)(ix))	-	(93,514)	-	-	93,514	-	-
Fair value of directors and consultants' options (Note 5(e)(ii))	-	-	-	-	155,234	-	155,234
Balance, May 31, 2012 (Unaudited)	25,471,493	6,083,276	-	-	248,748	(1,256,712)	5,075,312

– See Accompanying Notes –

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

#### **For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern**

Precipitate Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on January 31, 2011, under the laws of the province of British Columbia, Canada, and its principal activity is the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties in Canada. The head office, principal address, and records office of the Company are located at 789 West Pender Street, Suite 800, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1H2, Canada.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. Several conditions discussed below cast substantial doubt regarding this assumption. The Company has no operating revenue and has an accumulated deficit of \$1,256,712 as at May 31, 2012.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, its ability to obtain the necessary financing to develop the properties and to meet its corporate overhead needs, keep its property in good standing and discharge its liabilities as they come due. On May 24, 2012, the Company completed an initial public offering (“IPO”) of 5,500,000 common shares at a price of \$0.40 per share for gross proceeds of \$2,200,000. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company.

#### **2. Basis of Presentation**

##### **a) Statement of compliance**

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

##### **b) Basis of presentation**

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s audited financial statements for the period from incorporation on January 31, 2011 to November 30, 2011.

##### **c) Critical accounting judgments and estimates**

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **2. Basis of Presentation - Continued**

##### **c) Critical accounting judgments and estimates**

Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates include the fair value measurements of equity-based payments, allocation of net proceeds from equity financing between share capital, flow-through share liabilities, and warrant reserves, assumptions and estimates relating to determining the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, and valuation of income tax, including the effects of flow-through shares. Actual results could differ.

#### **3. Future Changes in Accounting Standards**

##### **a) Accounting Standards Issued and Effective January 1, 2012**

IAS 12, *Income Taxes* (Amended), introduces an exception to the general measurement requirements of IAS 12 in respect of investment properties measured at fair value.

IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* (Amended), requires additional disclosures on transferred financial assets.

##### **b) Accounting Standards Issued and Effective January 1, 2013**

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, replaces the current standard IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, replacing the current classification and measurement criteria for financial assets and liabilities with only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value.

IFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities. This standard:

- Requires a parent entity (an entity that controls one or more other entities) to present consolidated financial statements;
- Defines the principle of control, and establishes control as the basis for consolidation;
- Sets out how to apply the principle of control to identify whether an investor controls an investee and therefore must consolidate the investee; and
- Sets out the accounting requirements for the preparation of consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 10 supersedes IAS 27 and SIC-12, *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*.



## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

---

#### 3. Future Changes in Accounting Standards - Continued

##### b) Accounting Standards Issued and Effective January 1, 2013 - Continued

IFRS 11, *Joint Arrangements*, establishes the core principle that a party to a joint arrangement determines the type of joint arrangement in which it is involved by assessing its rights and obligations and accounts for those rights and obligations in accordance with that type of joint arrangement.

IFRS 12, *Disclosure of Involvement with Other Entities*, requires the disclosure of information that enables users of consolidated financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with, its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows.

IFRS 13, *Fair Value Measurement*, defines fair value, sets out in a single IFRS a framework for measuring fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 applies when another IFRS requires or permits fair value measurements or disclosures about fair value measurements (and measurements, such as fair value less costs to sell, based on fair value or disclosures about those measurements), except for the following:

- Share-based payment transactions within the scope of IFRS 2, *Share-based Payment*;
- Leasing transactions within the scope of IAS 17, *Leases*;
- Measurements that have some similarities to fair value but that are not fair value, such as net realizable value in IAS 2, *Inventories*, or value in use in IAS 36, *Impairment of Assets*.

IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements*, has the objective of setting standards to be applied in accounting for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures, and associates when an entity elects, or is required by local regulations, to present separate (non-consolidated) financial statements.

IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures*, prescribes the accounting for investments in associates and sets out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures. IAS 28 applies to all entities that are investors with joint control of, or significant influence over, an investee (associate or joint venture).

IFRIC Interpretation 20, *Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine*, summarizes the method of accounting for waste removal costs incurred as a result of surface mining activity during the production phase of a mine.

##### c) Accounting Standards Issued and Effective September 1, 2015

IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, replaces the current standard IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, replacing the current classification and measurement criteria for financial assets and liabilities with only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value.

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **4. Mineral Properties**

##### **a) Principal Property**

The Company's principal property, also referred to as the "Reef Property" (the "Principal Property"), is a contiguous area totalling roughly 8,615 hectares located in the Yukon Territory. The Reef Property is comprised of the following mineral quartz claims:

- i) The Reef I-48 claims, which forms part of the Fireside Properties (Note 4b);
- ii) All of the Jay East Property (Note 4c); and
- iii) The Bloom I-262 claims (Note 4d).

During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company incurred \$161,497 in exploration expenditures on the Principal Property, comprised of \$53,698 of exploration expenditures on the Reef I-48 claims, \$41,731 of exploration expenditures on the Jay East Property, and \$66,068 of exploration expenditures on the Bloom I-262 claims.

##### **b) Fireside Properties**

On April 14, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement with Strategic Metals Ltd. ("Strategic") and Archer, Cathro & Associates (1981) Limited, to acquire a 100% interest in 17 geographically separate blocks of mineral claims, called the "Fireside Properties". The Fireside Properties are located in the Watson Lake Mining District, Yukon Territory, and northern British Columbia, and include the Reef I-48 claims that are part of the Company's Principal Property.

Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company is required to complete the following option payments and exploration expenditures:

- Cash payments totalling \$300,000 as follows:
  - \$50,000 on April 14, 2011 (paid);
  - \$50,000 on or before June 1, 2011 (paid); and
  - \$200,000 on or before April 14, 2012 (paid).
- Incur exploration expenditures totalling \$2,000,000 as follows:
  - \$200,000 on or before December 31, 2011 (incurred);
  - \$500,000 on or before December 31, 2012; and
  - \$1,300,000 on or before December 31, 2013.

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

#### **For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **4. Mineral Properties – Continued**

##### **b) Fireside Properties – Continued**

As required pursuant to the option agreement, the Company completed an Initial Public Offering (“IPO”), obtained a listing on the TSX-V (See Note 5(b)(ix)), and issued 5,068,827 common shares to Strategic equal to 19.9% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares immediately following the IPO. During the earn-in period, Strategic will have the right, but not the obligation, to participate in future equity financings so as to maintain its percentage equity interest in the Company. The Fireside Properties are subject to a 2% net smelter royalty (“NSR”) from any precious metal commercial production and a 1% NSR from any non-precious metal commercial production.

During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company had incurred \$113,408 of exploration expenditures on the Fireside Properties, of which \$53,698 was incurred on the Reef I-48 claims and \$59,710 on the remaining claims.

##### **c) Jay East Property**

On July 29, 2011, the Company entered into an option agreement with Bearing Resources Ltd. (“Bearing”) to acquire up to a 70% interest in 108 mineral claims, called the “Jay East Property”, located in Yukon Territory. The Jay East Property is part of the Company’s Principal Property.

Pursuant to the option agreement, the Company can earn an initial 51% interest by completing the following option payments and exploration expenditures:

- Cash payments totalling \$480,000 as follows:
  - \$5,000 within 5 days of July 29, 2011 and approval of the agreement by TSX-V (paid);
  - \$25,000 on or before July 29, 2012 (paid subsequent to May 31, 2012);
  - \$35,000 on or before July 29, 2013;
  - \$40,000 on or before July 29, 2014;
  - \$50,000 on or before July 29, 2015; and
  - \$325,000 on or before July 29, 2016.
- Incur exploration expenditures totalling \$2,000,000 as follows:
  - \$100,000 on or before December 31, 2012 (incurred);
  - Aggregate of \$1,000,000 on or before July 29, 2014; and
  - Aggregate of \$2,000,000 on or before July 29, 2016.

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

#### For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

#### 4. Mineral Properties – Continued

##### c) Jay East Property – Continued

In order to keep the agreement in good standing and earn an additional 19% interest in the Property, the Company must complete a feasibility study on or before July 29, 2019 and complete the following cash payments:

- Cash payments totalling \$300,000 as follows:
  - \$100,000 on or before July 29, 2017;
  - \$100,000 on or before July 29, 2018; and
  - \$100,000 on or before July 29, 2019.

During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company had incurred \$41,731 in exploration expenditures on the Jay East Property.

##### d) Bloom I-262 Claims

The Company acquired the Bloom I-262 claims, located in the Yukon Territory, consisting of 262 quartz claims, through staking. During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company has incurred \$66,068 in exploration expenditures on these claims.

##### e) Other Properties in Yukon Territory

The Company acquired the Bright and Lombok properties, located in Yukon Territory, consisting of 284 claims, through staking. During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company has incurred \$Nil in exploration expenditures on these properties.

##### f) Other Properties in British Columbia

The Company acquired the Ba, Gemini, and Horneline properties, located in the British Columbia, consisting of 69 claims, through staking. During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company has incurred \$70,248 in exploration expenditures on these properties.

##### g) Acquisition Costs Summary

Details of acquisition costs incurred for the six months ended May 31, 2012 and the period from incorporation on January 31, 2011 to November 30, 2011 are as follows:

		Yukon Properties		British Columbia Properties		Total
Balance – January 31, 2011	\$	-	\$	-	\$	-
Acquisition and staking		316,422		38,670		355,092
Balance – November 30, 2011	\$	316,422	\$	38,670	\$	355,092
Acquisition and staking		1,670,648		561,155		2,231,803
Balance – May 31, 2012	\$	1,987,070	\$	599,825	\$	2,586,895

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

#### 4. Mineral Properties – Continued

##### h) Exploration and Evaluation Costs Summary

Details of exploration and evaluation costs incurred for the six months ended May 31, 2012 and for the period from incorporation on January 31, 2011 to November 30, 2011 are as follows:

	Six months ended May 31, 2012			Year ended November 30, 2011
	Yukon Properties	British Columbia Properties	Total	Total
Exploration and evaluation costs:				
Aircraft charter	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 31,523
Assays	436	-	436	107,976
Camp and general	1,055	32,439	33,494	20,304
Consulting	14,627	16,895	31,522	113,203
Courier, freight, and shipping	112	27	139	1,558
Drilling	-	-	-	972
Field equipment and supplies	46,991	1,110	48,101	9,642
Fuel	-	390	390	5,000
Geological	77,409	11,808	89,217	37,472
Geophysics	-	-	-	105,221
Helicopter	-	5,837	5,837	117,153
Legal	7,670	-	7,670	-
Maps, orthophotos, reports	13,599	5,697	19,296	4,963
Office	892	434	1,326	1,813
Salaries and benefit	28,001	15,681	43,682	-
Soil sampling	-	-	-	20,450
Transportation	1,328	2,202	3,530	6,158
Travel, meals, accommodation	472	6,344	6,816	36,207
Total exploration and evaluation costs	192,592	98,864	291,456	619,615
BC METC*	-	-	-	(24,854)
Net exploration and evaluation costs	192,592	98,864	291,456	594,761
Balance – beginning of year	473,260	121,501	594,761	-
Balance – end of period	\$ 665,852	\$ 220,365	\$ 886,217	594,761

\*The Company's exploration and evaluation costs incurred in British Columbia are eligible for a British Columbia Mining Exploration Tax Credit ("BC METC"). The Company estimated that the amount receivable from BC METC for the exploration and evaluation costs incurred from the period from incorporation on January 31, 2011 to November 30, 2011 is \$24,854.

**Precipitate Gold Corp.***(An Exploration Stage Company)***Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements****For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012***Unaudited – Prepared by Management**In Canadian Dollars***5. Shareholders' Equity****a) Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

**b) Issued Share Capital**

	Share Capital		Reserves	
	Common Shares	Amount	Warrants	Options
Balance, Incorporation on January 31, 2011	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Private placement – March 2011	3,720,000	115,500	-	-
Warrants issued – March 2011	-	-	49,500	-
Private placement – July 2011	4,362,000	1,090,500	-	-
Private placement – November 2011	250,000	62,500	-	-
Exercise of warrants	3,570,000	201,750	(47,250)	-
Balance, November 30, 2011	11,902,000	\$ 1,470,250	\$ 2,250	\$ -
Private placement – January 2012	2,850,666	855,200	-	-
Exercise of warrants	150,000	9,750	(2,250)	-
IPO shares	5,500,000	2,200,000	-	-
IPO share issuance costs	-	(385,941)	-	-
Strategic shares	5,068,827	2,027,531	-	-
Fair value of Agent's options	-	(93,514)	-	93,514
Fair value of directors and consultants' options	-	-	-	155,234
Balance, May 31, 2012	25,471,493	\$ 6,083,276	\$ -	\$ 248,748

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

---

#### 5. Shareholders' Equity - Continued

##### b) Issued Share Capital - Continued

Share transactions for the period ended November 30, 2011:

- (i) On March 7, 2011, the Company completed a private placement of 3,720,000 units, consisting of 1,870,000 flow-through units and 1,850,000 non flow-through units, for cash proceeds of \$93,500 and \$92,500, respectively. Each flow-through unit consists of one flow-through common share and one flow-through share purchase warrant. Each flow-through warrant is exercisable to purchase one additional flow-through common share at a price of \$0.05 per share or if unexercised at the date of the closing of Initial Public Offering ("IPO"), at a price equal to the listing price of the IPO. Each non flow-through unit consists of one non flow-through common share and one non flow-through share purchase warrant. Each non flow-through warrant is exercisable to purchase one additional non flow-through common share at a price of \$0.05 per share or if unexercised at the date of the closing of Initial Public Offering ("IPO"), at a price equal to the listing price of the IPO. Both the flow-through and non flow-through warrants are exercisable until March 7, 2016.

The fair value of the flow-through share liability associated with the flow-through shares was determined to be \$21,000 based on the estimated fair value of the tax benefit passed on to the shareholders, therefore the remaining proceeds of \$72,500 were allocated \$50,750 to share capital and \$21,750 to warrants based on their relative fair value.

Of the cash proceeds received from non flow-through shares of \$92,500, \$64,750 was allocated to share capital and \$27,750 was allocated to warrants based on their relative fair value.

- (ii) On July 25, 2011, the Company completed a private placement of 4,362,000 non flow-through seed common shares at \$0.25 per share for cash proceeds of \$1,090,500.
- (iii) On November 30, 2011, the Company completed a private placement of 250,000 non flow-through seed common share at \$0.25 per share for cash proceeds of \$62,500 to directors and officers of the Company.
- (iv) On November 30, 2011, the Company received cash proceeds of \$93,500 from the exercise of 1,870,000 flow-through warrants for 1,870,000 flow-through common shares.

The fair value of the flow-through share liability associated with the flow-through shares was determined to be \$24,000 based on the estimated fair value of the tax benefit passed on to the shareholders.

- (v) On November 30, 2011, the Company received cash proceeds of \$85,000 from the exercise of 1,700,000 non flow-through warrants for 1,700,000 non flow-through common shares.

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

---

#### 5. Shareholders' Equity – Continued

##### b) Issued Share Capital - Continued

Share transactions for the six months ended May 31, 2012:

- (vi) On December 7, 2011, the remaining 150,000 non flow-through warrants issued on March 7, 2011 were exercised at \$0.05 per warrant for cash proceeds of \$7,500.
- (vii) On January 10, 2012, the Company completed a private placement of 300,000 common shares at a price of \$0.30 per share for cash proceeds of \$90,000.
- (viii) On January 31, 2012, the Company completed a private placement of 2,550,666 common shares at a price of \$0.30 per share for cash proceeds of \$765,200.
- (ix) On May 24, 2012 the Company completed an initial public offering ("IPO") by issuing 5,500,000 common shares at \$0.40 per common share for gross proceeds of \$2,200,000 ("the Offering"). As compensation for acting as an IPO agent, the Agent received:

- i. a marketing commission equal to \$176,000 which was paid in cash;
- ii. Agent's Options equal to 8% of the number of common shares issued in the Offering, being 440,000, with an exercise price of \$0.40 per share, expiring 24 months after listing on the TSX-V. These options were valued at \$93,514 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Stock price volatility	101.22%
Risk free interest rate	1.16%
Expected life of options	2 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

- iii. a corporate finance fee of \$40,000 plus HST of \$4,800, which was paid in cash;
- iv. reimbursement for expenses, including legal fees, third- party expenses and out of pocket expenses of \$18,884 including \$1,783 of HST.

Total cash share issuance costs, amounted to \$385,941 and mainly consisted of Agent's commission, legal, accounting, listing and filing fees.

- (x) On May 28, 2012, the Company also issued 5,068,827 common shares (the "Strategic Shares") to Strategic Metals Ltd. equal to 19.9% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares immediately following the IPO pursuant to the mineral property option agreement.



## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

---

#### 5. Shareholders' Equity – Continued

##### c) Flow-through Share Liability

During the period ended November 30, 2011, the Company raised a total of \$187,000 through the issuance of flow-through shares (Note 5(b)(i) and Note 5(b)(iv)). During the period ended November 30, 2011, \$93,500 of these funds had been spent on qualifying flow through exploration expenditures. Accordingly, \$21,000 of the flow-through liability was recognized in other income in the period. As at May 31, 2012 the remaining funds of \$93,500 had been spent on qualifying flow through exploration expenditures and therefore \$24,000 of flow-through has been recognized in other income in the six months ended May 31, 2012.

##### d) Warrants

Details of flow-through and non flow-through warrant activity for the six months ended May 31, 2012 and the period ended November 30, 2011 are as follows:

Opening Balance	Issued*	Exercised**	November 30, 2011	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
-	3,720,000	(3,570,000)	150,000	\$0.05	March 7, 2016

\* Of the 3,720,000 warrants issued during the period, 1,870,000 are flow-through warrants and 1,850,000 are non flow-through warrants.

\*\* Of the 3,570,000 warrants exercised during the period, 1,870,000 are flow-through warrants and 1,700,000 are non flow-through warrants. As at November 30, 2011, there were 150,000 non flow-through warrants outstanding.

November 30, 2011	Issued	Exercised	May 31, 2012	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
150,000	-	(150,000)	-	-	-

As at May 31, 2012, there are no warrants outstanding.

##### e) Stock Option Plan

On December 5, 2011, the Company adopted a rolling stock option plan, which authorizes the Board of Directors to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than market price of the Company's stock calculated on the date of the grant less the applicable discount. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years. The Company's stock option plan contains no vesting requirements, but permits the Board of Directors to specify a vesting schedule at its discretion.

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

#### 5. Shareholders' Equity – Continued

##### e) Stock Options - Continued

Details of activity in share purchase options for the six months ended May 31, 2012 and the year ended November 30, 2011 are as follows:

November 30, 2011	Issued	Exercised	May 31, 2012	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
-	440,000	-	<b>440,000</b>	\$0.40	May 29, 2014
-	1,930,000	-	<b>1,930,000</b>	\$0.40	May 29, 2017
-	2,370,000	-	<b>2,370,000</b>	\$0.40	

The weighted average remaining life of the 2,370,000 options outstanding is 4.44 years.

- (i) On May 29, 2012, the Company granted 440,000 options to its agent, equal to 8% of the number of common shares issued in the Initial Public Offering, with an exercise price of \$0.40 per share, expiring on May 29, 2014, 24 months after listing on the TSX-V. All options vested on the date of grant. On the date of grant, these options were valued at \$93,514 using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions:

Stock price volatility	101.22%
Risk-free interest rate	1.16%
Expected life of options	2 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

- (ii) On May 29, 2012, the Company granted to its directors and officers 1,930,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.40 per share expiring on May 29, 2017. The fair value of \$155,234 that fully vested on the grant date was recorded as share-based compensation in the statement of operations and included in reserves.

The following assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes valuation of stock options:

Stock price volatility	109.94%
Risk-free interest rate	1.38%
Expected life of options	5 years
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **5. Shareholders' Equity – Continued**

##### **f) Escrow Shares**

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated February 1, 2012, 2,665,000 common shares were placed in escrow. 10% of the escrowed shares (266,500 shares) were released from escrow upon completion of the IPO, and 15% of the shares are released from escrow every 6 months thereafter.

Pursuant to an escrow agreement dated May 24, 2012, 3,846,367 Strategic Shares were placed in escrow ("Strategic Escrowed Shares"). 10% of the Strategic Escrowed Shares (384,637 shares) were released from escrow upon completion of the IPO, and 15% of the shares are released from escrow every 6 months thereafter.

#### **6. Commitments**

On November 8, 2011, the Company entered into a lease agreement for office space commencing on December 1, 2011 for a term of 2 years. In the fiscal year ending November 30, 2012 and 2013, the Company must pay rent of \$26,602 per annum plus operating costs. As at May 31, 2012, the Company has prepaid \$7,331 as a security deposit to the Landlord.

#### **7. Segmented Information**

The Company has only one reportable operating segment, being mineral property exploration in Canada.

#### **8. Income Taxes**

During the period ended November 30, 2011, the Company issued flow-through shares (Note 5(c)). The effective date of the renouncement of the exploration expenditures incurred in the period is December 31, 2011. No deferred income tax asset related to mineral property exploration costs has been recognized in the six months ended May 31, 2012 and in the period ending November 30, 2011 to the extent that exploration costs are expected to be renounced to the shareholders of the flow through shares.

#### **9. Related Party Transactions**

Related party transactions and balances not disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements are as follows:

- (a) During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company paid for \$61,875 (2011 - \$Nil) of geological consulting fees and HST of \$14,092 to the Vice President of Exploration of the Company.
- (b) During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company paid \$13,500 (2011 - \$Nil) in accounting fees, \$13,053 (2011 - \$Nil) in office and administration expense and \$3,186 (2011 - \$Nil) of HST to a company controlled by a director of the Company.

## Precipitate Gold Corp.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

### Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

#### For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

In Canadian Dollars

---

#### 9. Related Party Transactions – Continued

- (c) During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company paid \$77,499 salaries and wages (2011 - \$Nil) to the Company's President and CEO. Of this amount, \$51,666 (2011 - \$Nil) was recorded as salaries and benefits and \$25,833 (2011 - \$Nil) was recorded as exploration and evaluation costs.
- (d) During the six months ended May 31, 2012, the Company paid \$8,000 (2011 - \$Nil) to the Company's CFO.
- (e) As at May 31, 2012, there are \$1,160 (November 30, 2011 - \$Nil) of expenses owing to the Company's President and CEO, and \$961 (November 30, 2011 - \$Nil) of expenses owing to the Company's CFO, and \$14,092 (November 30, 2011 - \$Nil) of fees and expenses owing to the Company's Vice President of Exploration, which are included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The above transactions occurred in the normal course of operations, are measured at fair value, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties

#### 11. Capital Management

The Company manages its capital to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide returns to shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity comprised of issued share capital and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions. The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements as at May 31, 2012.

#### 12. Financial Instruments

The classification of the financial instruments as well as their carrying values as at May 31, 2012 is shown in the table below:

---

Financial assets:	
Loans and receivables, measured at amortized cost:	
Cash and cash equivalents, and amounts receivable	\$ 2,488,695
Financial liabilities, measured at amortized cost:	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 170,820

---

## **Precipitate Gold Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

### **Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2012**

*Unaudited – Prepared by Management*

*In Canadian Dollars*

---

#### **12. Financial Instruments – Continued**

a) Fair Values

The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, amounts receivable and accounts payables and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying value due to their short-term maturity.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations out of cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner and by maintaining sufficient cash in excess of anticipated needs. The Company's financial obligations are limited to accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which have contractual maturities of less than a year.

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Amounts receivable primarily consist of amounts receivable with expected payment from the Canadian Federal Government and the BC METC.

d) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing debt. The Company's sensitivity to interest rates is minimal.

e) Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

The Company currently has no significant operations denominated in foreign currencies. Management believes there is no significant foreign currency exchange rate risk.